agreement have been excluded from the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations of
Movie Star for the six months ended December 31, 2006 and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006. These items
consist of:

• A one-time engagement fee of 100,000 shares of Movie Star common stock to be issued on the
closing date of the merger to Performance Enhancement Partners, LLC in connection with its
consulting agreement with Movie Star. Performance Enhancement Partners, LLC is required to
provide Movie Star with the personal services of Peter Cole to act as Executive Chairman of the
combined company.

• A grant to Performance Enhancement Partners, LLC, on the closing date of the merger, of
non-qualified options to purchase 275,000 shares of Movie Star common stock at an exercise
price equal to the fair market value of a share of Movie Star common stock on the grant date.
These options will vest within one year of the closing date of the merger.

40

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of January 27, 2007
 (amounts in thousands)

FOH
Holdings

Movie
Star

Pro forma
Adjustments

FOH
Holdings

and Movie
Star Pro
Forma

Consolidated
Assets:
Current Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 1,861 $ 90 $ 19,000(a) $ 20,951
Accounts Receivable 777 10,090 (788)(b) 10,079
Merchandise inventories 19,128 10,168 308(b)(c) 29,604
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,309 244 — 6,553
Deferred income tax assets 944 1,728 — 2,672
Total current assets 29,019 22,320 18,520 69,859
Property, and equipment, net 15,479 1,028 644(c) 17,151
Goodwill 7,131 537 6,357(d) 14,025

Edgar Filing: MOVIE STAR INC /NY/ - Form S-1

53

Intangibles and other assets 19,570 3,368 7,320(e) 30,258
Total Assets $ 71,199 $ 27,253 $ 32,841 $ 131,293
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Current liabilities:
Revolving line of credit and term loans $ 6,861 $ 7,651 $ — $ 14,512
Current portion of long-term debt 3,257 55 — 3,312
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 20,147 4,074 706(b)(c)(d) 24,927
Total current liabilities 30,265 11,780 706 42,751
Deferred rent 2,228 295 (295)(c) 2,228
Long-term debt 15,826 — (7,500)(f) 8,326
Other 34 139 — 173
Deferred income tax liabilities 8,827 0 3,311(g) 12,138
Total Liabilities 57,180 12,214 (3,778) 65,616
Series A Preferred Stock — — 7,500(f) 7,500
Total Shareholders’ Equity 14,019 15,039 29,119(a) 58,177
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 71,199 $ 27,253 $ 32,841 $ 131,293

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

41

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended July 29, 2006
 (amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

FOH
Holdings Movie Star

Pro forma
Adjustments

FOH Holdings
and Movie

Star Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales $ 137,968 $ 51,639 $ (1,211)(h) $ 188,396
Cost of goods sold 80,839 37,528 (1,115)(h) 117,252
Gross profit 57,129 14,111 (96) 71,144
Selling, general and administrative expenses 57,985 16,310 1,342(h) 75,637
Merger related fees 246 — 246
Insurance recovery (1,450) — (1,450)
Operating loss (856) (995) (1,438) (3,289)
Interest expense, net 2,421 473 (608)(i) 2,286
Loss before income taxes and discontinued
 operations (3,277) (1,468) (830) (5,575)
Income tax provision (benefit) 121 (468) 468(j) 121
Loss from continuing operations $ (3,398) $ (1,000) $ (1,298)(j) $ (5,696)
Loss from continuing operations $ (1,000) $ (5,696)
Less: Preferred stock dividends — (563)(k)

Loss available to common shareholders $ (1,000) $ (6,259)

Edgar Filing: MOVIE STAR INC /NY/ - Form S-1

54

Basic earnings per share $ (0.06) $ (0.12)
Diluted earnings per share $ (0.06) $ (0.12)
Weighted average shares outstanding –
basic 15,700 50,788(k)

Weighted average shares outstanding –
diluted 15,700 50,788(k)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
For the six months ended January 27, 2007
 (amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

FOH
Holdings Movie Star

Pro forma
adjustments

FOH Holdings
and Movie

Star Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales $ 80,228 $ 36,214 $ (2,059)(h) $ 114,383
Cost of goods sold 46,244 24,329 (1,851)(h) 68,722
Gross profit 33,984 11,885 (208) 45,661
Selling, general and administrative expenses 30,216 9,067 562(h) 39,845
Merger related fees — 1,342 — 1,342
Gain on sale of property, plant and
equipment — (496) — (496)
Operating income 3,768 1,972 (770) 4,970
Interest expense, net 1,096 399 (306)(i) 1,189
Income before income taxes and
discontinued
 operations 2,672 1,573 (464) 3,781
Income tax provision (benefit) 802 629 (297) 1,134
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 1,870 $ 944 $ (167) $ 2,647
Income from continuing operations $ 944 $ 2,647
Less: Preferred stock dividends — (281)(k)

Net Income available to common
shareholders $ 944 $ 2,366
Basic earnings per share $ 0.06 $ 0.05
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.06 $ 0.05
Weighted average shares outstanding –
 basic 15,786 50,874(k)

Weighted average shares outstanding –
 diluted 16,090 51,589(k)

Edgar Filing: MOVIE STAR INC /NY/ - Form S-1

55

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

43

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (amounts in thousands, except